

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MCALLEN DIVISION

CLIVE B. HILGERT,

Plaintiff,

V.

GEORGE S. MAY INTERNATIONAL  
COMPANY,

Defendant.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CASE NO. 7:07-cv-00094  
consolidated with 7:09-cv-00154

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S  
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S OPENING MOTION**

John L. Collins  
Southern District I.D. 20013  
Texas State Bar No. 00796025  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3700  
Houston, TX 77002-2797  
(713) 225-2300 – Telephone  
(713) 225-2340 – Facsimile

ATTORNEY-IN-CHARGE FOR DEFENDANT

OF COUNSEL:

Dennis A. Clifford  
Southern District I.D. 611330  
Texas State Bar No. 24050431  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3700  
Houston, TX 77002-2731  
(713) 225-2300 – Telephone  
(713) 225-2340 – Facsimile

Ronald L. Lipinski  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 460-5000 – Telephone  
(312) 460-7000 – Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....2

    A. Hilgert’s Age Discrimination Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law Because He Has Insufficient Evidence To Establish That May’s Reason For Terminating Him Is False, And He Cannot Show That “But For” His Age, He Would Have Remained Employed.....2

    B. Hilgert’s Retaliation Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law Because He Did Not Engage In A Protected Activity Under Title VII When He Opposed Customer Discrimination .....6

    C. Hilgert’s Public Policy Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law .....8

    D. Hilgert’s Hostile Work Environment Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law .....8

        1. Hilgert Has Not Adequately Pled A Hostile Work Environment Claim.....9

        2. Hilgert’s “Hostile Work Environment” Claim Cannot Succeed On The Merits.....10

III. CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Artis v. Francis Howell N. Band Booster Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Auguster v. Vermilion Parish School Bd.</i> , 249 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Bakhtiari v. Lutz</i> , 507 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Bauer v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 962 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Bell v. Raytheon</i> , 2009 WL 2365454 (N.D. Tex., July 31, 2009) .....	5
<i>Bolden v. PRC, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Bookman v. Schubzda</i> , 945 F. Supp. 999 (N.D. Tex. 1996) .....	8
<i>Chaney v. New Orleans Public Facility Mgt., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999) .....	4
<i>Copeland v. Wasserstein</i> , 278 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Delon v. McLaurin Parking Co.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 893 (M.D.N.C. 2005) .....	10
<i>Denham v. Saks Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2952308 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2008) .....	6
<i>Elliott v. Group Medical &amp; Surgical Serv.</i> , 714 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Evans v. Kansas City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 F.3d 98 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	7

*Fortenberry v. Texas*,  
75 Fed. Appx. 924 (5th Cir. 2003).....12

*Frank v. Xerox Corp.*,  
347 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2003) .....9

*Grant v. UOP, Inc.*,  
972 F. Supp. 1042 (W.D. La. 1996), *aff'd*, 122 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 1997).....12

*Gross v. FBL Financial Services Inc.*,  
129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....3, 4

*Guerrero v. Preston*,  
2009 WL 2581568 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2009) .....5

*Halperin v. Abacus Tech. Corp.*,  
128 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 1997) .....4

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....12

*Harvill v. Westwood Comm., L.L.C.*,  
433 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Hurst v. Transcont. Gas Corp.*,  
62 Fed. Appx. 557 (5th Cir. 2003).....13

*Jones v. City of Overland Park*,  
1994 WL 583153 (D. Kan., Aug. 15, 1994) .....11

*Kortan v. State of Cal.*,  
5 F. Supp. 2d 843 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....10

*McCray v. DPC Indus., Inc.*,  
942 F. Supp. 288 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....13

*Moore v. Total Sleep Diagnostics of Kansas, Inc.*,  
2001 WL 789231 (D. Kan., June 29, 2001).....11

*Mosley v. Marion County, Miss.*,  
111 Fed. Appx. 726 (5th Cir. 2004).....12

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs. Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....11

*Ragas v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.*,  
136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998) .....5

*Ramsey v. Henderson*,  
286 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002) .....9, 12

*Rossell v. County Bank*,  
270 Fed. Appx. 217 (3rd Cir. 2008).....6

*Running v. Guaranty Federal Bank FSB*,  
2009 WL 2835763 (N.D. Tex., Sept. 2, 2009).....2

*Sandstad v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.*,  
309 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2002) .....2

*Smith v. Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Serv., Inc.*,  
978 F. Supp. 1116 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....13

*Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.*,  
351 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2003), *aff'd* 544 U.S. 228,  
125 S. Ct. 1536, 161 L.Ed.2d 410 (2005).....2

*Solo Serve Corp. v. Westowne Assocs.*,  
929 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1991) .....8

*St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....2

*Strong v. University HealthCare System, L.L.C.*,  
482 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2007) .....6

*Vaughn v. Pool Offshore Co.*,  
683 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1982) .....12

*Waggoner v. City of Garland, Tex.*,  
987 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993) .....3

*Walker v. Thompson*,  
214 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2000) .....12

*West v. Nabors Drilling USA, Inc.*,  
330 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2003) .....2

*Wimmer v. Suffolk County Police Dep’t.*,  
176 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000-e2(a)(1).....7, 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....10, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....14

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(e) .....8
